
Government of India

Ministry of Drinking Water and Sanitation


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.331

TO BE ANSWERED ON 19-07-2018

Construction of Toilets

331. DR SANJAY JAISWAL:

Will the Minister of DRINKING WATER AND SANITATIONbe pleased to state:

(a) the targets set and achievements made by the Government for construction of toilets in

Bihar, district-wise; and

(b) the Central share released by the Government under Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) to Bihar during the current financial year?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION

(SHRI RAMESH CHANDAPPA JIGAJINAGI)


(a) Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) [SBM(G)] is a demand driven scheme, hence

State/District-wise targets are not fixed. However, district-wise number of Individual

Household Latrines (IHHLs) constructed in Bihar under SBM(G) from 2.10.2014 to

17.7.2018 are given at Annexure.

(b) During the current financial year(upto 17.7.2018), an amount of Rs.2088.18 crore have beenreleased to Biharunder SBM(G).


Annexure

Statement referred in part (a) of the reply to Lok Sabha Un-Starred Question No.331

due for reply on 19-07-2018

District-wisenumber of IHHLs constructed in Bihar from 2.10.2014 to 17.7.2018

S.N. District IHHLs constructed from 2.10.2014

to 17.7.2018

1 ARARIA 153847

2 ARWAL 33192

3 AURANGABAD 98187

4 BANKA 104135

5 BEGUSARAI 134823

6 BHAGALPUR 119984

7 BHOJPUR 116555

8 BUXAR 120508

9 DARBHANGA 220355

10 GAYA 157596

11 GOPALGANJ 130648

12 JAMUI 98833

13 JEHANABAD 51150

14 KAIMUR(BHABUA) 157082

15 KATIHAR 157213

16 KHAGARIA 103819

17 KISHANGANJ 90186

18 LAKHISARAI 53190

19 MADHEPURA 105774

20 MADHUBANI 223459

21 MUNGER 129711

22 MUZAFFARPUR 283022

23 NALANDA 217592

24 NAWADA 122868

25 PASHCHIM CHAMPARAN 188008

26 PATNA 161358

27 PURBA CHAMPARAN 316539

28 PURNIA 193133

29 SAHARSA 91233

30 SAMASTIPUR 161507

31 SARAN 144631

32 SASARAM(ROHTAS) 276304

33 SHEIKHPURA 65463

34 SHEOHAR 51828

35 SITAMARHI 386567

36 SIWAN 158230

37 SUPAUL 179010

38 VAISHALI 115293

  Total :- 56,72,833

